Philips Semiconductors Preliminary specification
83C748/87C748CMOS single-chip 8-bit microcontrollers
3-10831996 Feb 29
DESCRIPTION
The Philips 83C748/87C748 offers the advantages of the 80C51
architecture in a small package and at low cost.
The 8XC748 Microcontroller is fabricated with Philips high-density
CMOS technology. Philips epitaxial substrate minimizes CMOS

28 VCC
SU00295A* DO NOT CONNECT
ORDERING INFORMATION
ROM EPROM1 TEMPERATURE RANGE °C
AND PACKAGE
FREQUENCY
MHz
DRAWING
NUMBER
P87C748EBF FA UV 0 to +70, Ceramic Dual In-line Package 3.5 to 16 0586B
P87C748EFF FA UV –40 to +85, Ceramic Dual In-line Package 3.5 to 16 0586B
P83C748EBP N P87C748EBP N OTP 0 to +70, Plastic Dual In-line Package 3.5 to 16 SOT222-1
P83C748EFP N P87C748EFP N OTP –40 to +85, Plastic Dual In-line Package 3.5 to 16 SOT222-1
P83C748EBA A P87C748EBA A OTP 0 to +70, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier 3.5 to 16 SOT261-3
P83C748EFA A P87C748EFA A OTP –40 to +85, Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier 3.5 to 16 SOT261-3
P83C748EBD DB P87C748EBD DB OTP 0 to +70, Shrink Small Outline Package 3.5 to 16 SOT340-1
NOTE:
1. OTP = One Time Programmable EPROM.  UV = UV Erasable EPROM.
Philips Semiconductors Preliminary specification
83C748/87C748CMOS single-chip 8-bit microcontrollers